
 

 

 
 
 

 
COMMUNITY SELECT COMMITTEE 

 
Date: Thursday, 3 July 2025 

Time: 6.00pm, 
Location: Council Chamber, Daneshill House, Danestrete 

Contact: committees@stevenage.gov.uk 
 
 
Members: Councillors:  E Plater (Chair), J Ashley-Wren (Vice-Chair), L Brady, 

K Choudhury, A Elekolusi, L Guy, M Humberstone, S Mead, 
C Veres and P Wilkins 

 
_______________________________________________________________________________ 

 
AGENDA 

 

PART 1 
 

1.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
 

2.   TERMS OF REFERENCE 
 
To note the terms of reference for the Committee as agreed at Annual Council on 22 May 
2025. 

3 – 4 
 

3.   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the Community Select Committee held on 
26 March and 8 April 2025. 

5 – 12 
 

4.   COMMUNITY SELECT COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 2025-26 
 
To consider the Community Select Committee’s Work Programme for 2025-26. 

13 – 22 
 

5.   COMMUNITY SELECT COMMITTEE ACTION TRACKER 2025 
 
To consider the Community Select Committee’s Action Tracker for 2025 and for 
Members to indicate if they wish to receive an update on any previous reviews where 
they are not already covered in this year’s Work Programme. 

23 – 30 
 

6.   URGENT PART 1 BUSINESS 
 
To consider any Part I business accepted by the Chair as urgent 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 
7.   EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 

 
To consider the following motions: 
 
1. That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the ground that they 
involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as described in paragraphs 1 – 7 of 
Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act as amended by Local Government (Access to 
Information) (Variation) Order 2006. 
 
2. That Members consider the reasons for the following reports being in Part II and 
determine whether or not maintaining the exemption from disclosure of the information 
contained therein outweighs the public interest in disclosure.  
 

 
8.   URGENT PART II BUSINESS 

 
To consider any Part II business accepted by the Chair as urgent 

 
 
 
Agenda Published 25/06/25  

 



 

Annual Council 22.05.2025 

COMMUNITY SELECT COMMITTEE 
 

1. Membership - 10 (not Members of the Cabinet) 
Observer – Stevenage Youth Mayor  

 
2. Quorum - 4 

 
3. Terms of Reference 

 
3.1 To determine a Scrutiny work programme to examine the  

 spending, policies and administration of the Council’s services 
 within  the purview of the Assistant Director (Housing and 
Investment), the Assistant Director (Communities and 
Neighbourhood) and the Assistant Director (Stevenage Direct 
Services (repairs and caretaking)) and relationships with 
partners and external agencies involved with these services, 
together with a timetable and method of study for each topic. 

 
3.2 To determine formal recommendations in relation to scrutiny  

 studies undertaken for reporting to the Council, Cabinet, other 
 Committees, Officers and / or partner agencies as appropriate. 

 
3.3 To review the Forward Plan of Key Decisions in relation to   

 services within the Committee’s remit, considering if it wishes to 
make any input to policy issues contained in the Plan and if so, 
how.  In undertaking this work the Committee may call upon the 
relevant Cabinet Member and/or Assistant Director to provide a 
briefing or take part in discussion.  

 
3.4 To act as the Council’s Crime and Disorder Committee, meeting 

 in that capacity a minimum of once each year (by including  
 Crime and Disorder on the agenda at least once each year). 

 
3.5 That in respect of policy development of matters that fall within 

 the remit of this Committee, to meet with the relevant Portfolio 
Holder to comment on individual draft policies that are scheduled 
to be considered to the Cabinet. 

 
3.6 To work with the other Select Committee or the Overview &  
  Scrutiny Committee, as appropriate when considering cross- 
  cutting scrutiny studies and policy development when both  
  Committees have so agreed. 

 
3.7 To consider matters referred to the Committee under the  

 procedure for the Councillor Call for Action in relation to  
 matters within the purview of the Assistant Director (Housing 
and Investment) and the Assistant Director (Communities and 
Neighbourhood). 

 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



 

Annual Council 22.05.2025 

3.8 In accordance with the Petitions Scheme, consider Petitions,  
 Petition Reviews and interview Senior Council Officers (as  
 requested by a Petition) in relation to matters within the purview 
 of the Assistant Director (Housing and Investment) and the  
 Assistant Director (Communities and Neighbourhood). 

 
3.9 In conjunction with the other Select Committee and Scrutiny 

Overview Committee, responsibility for the on-going 
development of the Policy Development and Scrutiny function of 
the Council. 

 
3.10 To report to the Cabinet, other committees or Council, as 
 appropriate. 

 
 
 

Page 4



1 

STEVENAGE BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

COMMUNITY SELECT COMMITTEE 
MINUTES 

 
Date: Wednesday, 26 March 2025 

Time: 6.00pm 
Place: Shimkent Room - Daneshill House, Danestrete 

 
Present: Councillors: Sarah Mead (Chair), (Julie Ashley-Wren (Vice-Chair), 

Stephen Booth, Kamal Choudhury, Akin Elekolusi, Alistair Gordon, 
Lynda Guy and Mason Humberstone 
 

Start / End 
Time: 

Start Time: 6.00pm 
End Time: 7.03pm 

 
 
1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
 Apologies for absence were received from Committee Members, Councillor Leanne 

Brady and Jade Woods.   
 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 

2   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 

 It was RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting of the Community Select 
Committee held on 5 February 2025 be agreed as a correct record and signed by 
the Chair.  
 

3   CRIME & DISORDER COMMITTEE  
 

 The Chair welcomed Inspector Will Rogers-Overy from the Stevenage 
Neighbourhood Police Team, who presented the Committee with Crime and 
Disorder Data for the past 12 months.    
 
It was noted that the Hertfordshire Constabulary underwent a Police Efficiency, 
Effectiveness, and Legitimacy (PEEL) inspection between 2023-2025, during which 
only 82.6% of reported crime was recorded. In response to the PEEL inspection 
there had been a renewed effort locally to improve their performance of recording 
crime, this will in turn result in higher crime figures across all metrics. 
 
Key Crime Statistics for Stevenage (in the last 12 months):   
 

- 7,233 crimes were recorded, representing an 8.7% increase from the 
previous year.  

- Reductions were seen in specific crime categories including:  
o Shopping-related crime: 8% decrease 
o Residential burglary: 11.2% decrease 
o Vehicle crime: 36.9% decrease 

Public Document Pack

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



2 

- Violence Against the Person (including stalking and harassment) increased 
by 20%.   

- Public Order Offences rose by 38.3%. 
- Eight Criminal Behaviour Orders (CBOs) were issued.  

 
A question was raised regarding the age profile of offenders, and the Inspector 
confirmed that this information would be sought and provided to the Committee at a 
later date.   
 
Further questions were raised about the high levels of domestic abuse. The increase 
in reported incidents was considered a positive outcome of efforts to raise 
awareness and encourage victims to come forward. Police officers had received 
specialist training to recognise signs of domestic violence. The Head of Community 
Advice and Support noted that incidents of domestic abuse had not decreased since 
the COVID-19 lockdown and highlighted the expansion of Safe Spaces from two to 
38 locations, all operating at full capacity.  
 
In response to a question regarding accurate reporting, the Committee and public 
were encouraged to report incidents to facilitate data collection. It was agreed that 
further clarification would be sought regarding the percentage of unreported crimes.  
 
The Committee was informed about Anti-Social Behaviour (ASB) levels from 
January 2024 to March 2025. A total of 1,908 incidents were recorded, representing 
a 15% decrease compared to the previous year. It was noted that these figures only 
accounted for formally reported incidents, and public perceptions of ASB could differ.  
 
Peak reporting times for ASB were identified as:  
 

- Monday to Friday: 2 – 6pm  
- Saturday: 4 – 11pm  
- Sunday: 6 – 9pm  

 
The Herts Connected System was highlighted as an essential community 
engagement platform that provided crime prevention advice and gathered input from 
the community. It was noted that 2,648 users, including businesses and schools, 
were registered.  
 
The Committee raised concerns about nuisance driving in Stevenage, such as loud 
exhausts, speeding and heavily tinted windows. Residents often expressed 
frustration over the lack of visible policing. It was explained that Automatic Number 
Plate Recognition (ANPR) cameras were used to monitor vehicles, however 
enforcement required officers to be present at the time of the offenses.   

 
The Committee was presented with the Neighbourhood Policing Team’s community 
engagement initiatives which included:  
 

- Ward Surgeries     - Street Meets  
- Door to Door Engagements   - Community Involvement Day  
- Coffee with a Cop     - Crucial Crew  
- Mini Police      - Sporting Events  

Page 6



3 

 
A question was raised regarding the nature of community engagements and the 
types of interactions involved. It was noted that demographic data was collected to 
understand which parts of the community were being reached and to identify areas 
requiring additional engagement.  
 
The Neighbourhood Policing Team conducted 73 school engagements over the past 
year, covering topics such as ASB, E-Scooter use and road safety.   
 
At this juncture, an explanation of Cuck
[...]
ut 
together.  
 
On behalf of the Committee, the Chair thanked the Inspector and Officers for their 
contributions to the meeting.  
 

4   URGENT PART 1 BUSINESS  
 

 There was no Urgent Part I Business.  
 

5   EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS  
 

 Not required. 
 

6   URGENT PART II BUSINESS  
 

 There was no Urgent Part II Business.  
 
 
 

CHAIR 

Page 8



1 

STEVENAGE BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

COMMUNITY SELECT COMMITTEE 
MINUTES 

 
Date: Tuesday, 8 April 2025 

Time: 6.00pm 
Place: Council Chamber 

 
Present: Councillors: Sarah Mead (Chair), Julie Ashley-Wren (Vice-Chair), 

Leanne Brady, Kamal Choudhury, Alistair Gordon, Lynda Guy and Jade 
Woods 
 

Start / End 
Time: 

Start Time: 6.00pm 
End Time: 6.56pm 

 
 
1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
 Apologies for absence were received from Committee Members, Councillor Stephen 

Booth, Akin Elekolusi and Mason Humberstone.   
 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 
 

2   COMMUNITY SELECT COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME - 2025-26  
 

 The Chair invited the Scrutiny Officer to provide detail on the 2024/25 work 
programme and the emerging work programme options for 2025-26.  
 
One key area of focus for the Committee was the Equalities and Diversity Review. 
The next steps involved presenting a draft report to the Committee, providing 
members with the opportunity to give feedback ahead of the final version. Both 
versions of the report were scheduled to be brought forward in the next municipal 
year.  
 
The Committee had received updates on the one-off reviews of the Housing 
Allocations Policy, Housing Investment – Asset Management, and Damp and Mould, 
with further discussions noted for the future. A one-off scrutiny review of the 
Neighbourhood Wardens was also undertaken, during which officers outlined their 
roles and recent work across the town. Additionally, the Committee reviewed the 
new Leisure Contract and the Crime and Disorder item. 
 
The Committee reviewed the suggested items for the Work Programme 2025-26:  
 

(1) Progress Report on Housing Allocations  
 
The Scrutiny Officer provided an overview of the new Housing Allocations Policy, 
and members discussed the ongoing challenges in managing expectations related to 
the housing waiting list. It was noted that the Committee would revisit the policy in 

Public Document Pack

Page 9



2 

Autumn 2025, one year after its implementation, ahead of a scheduled update to 
Cabinet. 
 

(2) Damp and Mould 
 

The Chair advised that it would be beneficial to develop a written process to support 
both Members and Tenants in understanding the Council’s approach to managing 
Damp and Mould cases. It was noted that the use of flowcharts to illustrate these 
processes would be a useful tool for improving understanding and accountability.   
 
The Committee discussed the ongoing challenges posed by Damp and Mould and 
the importance of tracking repeat cases. Officers explained that emergency removal 
was carried out as an immediate response, followed by necessary remedial works, 
including improvements to ventilation and heating systems. While relevant 
information was available, the need for face-to-face engagement by surveyors and 
repairs teams was emphasised as key to reinforcing important messages.  
 
Members were informed that a new Head of Repairs had been appointed who would 
lead on Damp and Mold issues, with the expectation of improved performance and 
greater consistency. It was also noted that Awaab’s Law would come into legislation 
in October 2025.  
 
Officers proposed that the Damp and Mould programme be brought back to 
Committee in the autumn, with Members invited to submit specific questions in 
advance to ensure key concerns were fully addressed. 
 

(3) Tenant Enforcement and Audits  
 
Officers explained that the programme item would cover trends identified in 
enforcement actions taken against tenants. Audits were highlighted as a valuable 
tool for improving the Council’s understanding of its housing stock and occupancy 
levels.  
 
The Committee discussed the need for continued improvement in data accuracy and 
consistency and Officers confirmed that steps were being taken to refine the audit 
policy and ensure outcomes were clearly communicated. 
 
It was noted that the Tenancy Audit procedure had been reviewed, it had identified 
that a formal policy for staff with a clear accessible Tenancy Audit Policy and 
associated guide for tenants was needed.  
 

(4) Public Health  
 
It was also noted that Public Health remained a priority and the Chair suggested 
inviting a representative from the Hertfordshire Health Scrutiny to speak to the 
Committee about health and wellbeing statistics specific to Stevenage.  
 
In addition, officers confirmed they would invite the Director of Public Health at 
Hertfordshire County Council to attend a future meeting to further explore this topic. 
The importance of promoting health and wellbeing awareness across Stevenage 

Page 10



3 

was emphasised, and the Chair highlighted that increasing awareness could support 
residents in making more informed decisions about their health. 
  

(5) Older People  
 
The Chair outlined the challenges faced by older people in relation to digital 
exclusion. It was noted that there would be a focus on improving community 
transport, alongside greater consideration for individuals who are partially sighted or 
have sensory needs. It was suggested that the original Cultural Strategy could be 
revisited, with a renewed emphasis on diversity and inclusivity. 
 

(6) Scrutiny of ASB 
 
Officers explained that the new policy had been approved, but the Committee had 
the option to revisit the policy in one years’ time for a review. 
 

(7) Community Centres  
 
The Assistant Director of Housing and Neighbourhoods would liaise with the Section 
151 Officer regarding the status of the policy and would provide feedback to 
members.  
 
Members also requested an update on the future of Community Centres, specifically 
regarding the Play Centre and Pavilion at St Nicholas Park.   
 

(8) Pre-Scrutiny of HRA Business Plan  
 
The Assistant Director of Housing and Neighbourhoods explained that a formalised 
HRA Business Plan was required by July 2025 and confirmed it would be brought to 
the Committee if feasible.  
 

(9) Resident Engagement 
 
The Assistant Director of Housing and Neighbourhoods confirmed that an update on 
the Resident Engagement Strategy would be provided.  
 
     (10) Community Cohesion  
 
The Assistant Director of Housing and Neighbourhoods advised that a briefing note 
would be circulated to Members, outlining the Council’s Resettlement Strategy. 
 
At this juncture, it was noted that this item could be referred to a future meeting of 
the Modern Member Programme (MMP) for further discussion.  
 
A question was raised regarding the role of the police in addressing social media 
issues affecting community cohesion. The Assistant Director of Housing and 
Neighbourhoods confirmed that this matter would be raised at the upcoming multi-
agency resettlement meeting.  
 
The Chair invited Members to provide any further items for future work plan 

Page 11



4 

programme. Members expressed concern over the number of flats being developed 
and their suitability for older and disabled residents. Specific concerns were raised 
about the adequacy of evacuation plans for vulnerable residents, and it was noted 
that the Council’s policy on this matter would be reviewed. 
 
Members also raised concerns of accessibility at the Stevenage Train Station, 
particularly with the lift, and it was noted that this issue was being addressed by the 
Environment and Economy Committee.  
 

  
3   URGENT PART 1 BUSINESS  

 
 There was no Urgent Part I Business 

 
4   EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS  

 
 Not required. 

 
5   URGENT PART II BUSINESS  

 
 There was no Urgent Part II Business.  

 
 

CHAIR 

Page 12



 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Community Select Committee Scrutiny Work Programme 2025-26  

 
(Including main review items, one-off meetings, statutory and standing items, review revisits and policy 

development items) 
The work programme is the main guide to the Committee’s work throughout the year. However individual items can be raised 

at Committee meetings and consider as one-off items on a case-by-case basis at future meetings.   

 
 

Scrutiny Review 
items 2025/26: 
(Main review, one-off 
updates, briefings 
etc.) 

Strategic Director, 
Assistant 
Director, Lead 
Officer(s) & 
Portfolio Holder 
 

Provisional 
meeting date(s) 
identified 

Other details: i.e.  
(i) Number of 
meetings item can 
be covered in?  
(ii) Whether scoping 
required? 
(iii)Expectation/ 
style of meeting &  
(iv) other details 

Comment by lead 
Assistant 
Director/Deputy 

Chair/Vice-Chair 
Preference & Priority  

Progress of the new 
Housing Allocations 
policy  

AD Housing & 
Neighbourhoods, 
Kerry Clifford, 
Head of 

Meeting in the 
Autumn (Sep/Oct 
2025) ahead of 
report to Cabinet 

(i) This should be 
covered in a single 
meeting 

A one-off update to CSC 
Members providing 
balance between 
affordability criteria and 

 

Lead AD AD Housing & 
Neighbourhoods, Kerry 
Clifford 

Deputy AD Building Safety & 
Housing Property 
Services, Denise Lewis 

Chair Cllr Ellie Plater 

Vice-Chair Cllr Julie Ashley-Wren 

P
age 13

A
genda Item

 4



Scrutiny Review 
items 2025/26: 
(Main review, one-off 
updates, briefings 
etc.) 

Strategic Director, 
Assistant 
Director, Lead 
Officer(s) & 
Portfolio Holder 
 

Provisional 
meeting date(s) 
identified 

Other details: i.e.  
(i) Number of 
meetings item can 
be covered in?  
(ii) Whether scoping 
required? 
(iii)Expectation/ 
style of meeting &  
(iv) other details 

Comment by lead 
Assistant 
Director/Deputy 

Chair/Vice-Chair 
Preference & Priority  

Community Advice, 
Sarah Pateman, 
Cabinet Portfolio 
Holder for Housing, 
Cllr Jackie 
Hollywell. 

in December 
2025. 
 
Tuesday 21 
October 2025 
 

(ii) No scope 
required. 
 

the Council’s statutory 
responsibilities as a 
Social Housing Provider. 

Tenant 
enforcement/ 
tenancy Audits 

AD Housing & 
Neighbourhoods, 
Kerry Clifford, 
Cabinet Portfolio 
Holder for Housing, 
Cllr Jackie 
Hollywell & Cabinet 
Portfolio Holder for 
Tenancy 
Involvement, Cllr 
Nigel Williams 

Tuesday 16 
September 2025 

(i) This should be 
covered in a single 
meeting 
(ii) No scope 
required. 
 

AD Housing & 
Neighbourhoods has 
suggested that there is a 
need for a Tenancy Audit 
Policy – to provide a 
procedure for staff and a 
policy for tenants so all 
parties know what is 
expected) 

Vice-Chair, Tenancy 
Audits can throw up 
potential safeguarding 
issues. 

One-off update item 
on Housing Damp & 
Mould 

AD Building Safety 
and Property 
Services, Denise 
Lewis, Cabinet 
Portfolio Holder for 

Tuesday 16 
September 2025 
– Officer Briefing 
ahead of 
legislation 

(i) This should be 
covered in a single 
meeting 
(ii) No scope 
required. 

Members to receive an 
update on Damp & Mould 
– AD Housing & 
Neighbourhoods 
suggested a briefing 

If possible, Members 
have indicated they 
would like to receive 
information on:  

P
age 14



Scrutiny Review 
items 2025/26: 
(Main review, one-off 
updates, briefings 
etc.) 

Strategic Director, 
Assistant 
Director, Lead 
Officer(s) & 
Portfolio Holder 
 

Provisional 
meeting date(s) 
identified 

Other details: i.e.  
(i) Number of 
meetings item can 
be covered in?  
(ii) Whether scoping 
required? 
(iii)Expectation/ 
style of meeting &  
(iv) other details 

Comment by lead 
Assistant 
Director/Deputy 

Chair/Vice-Chair 
Preference & Priority  

Housing, Cllr 
Jackie Hollywell. 

changes in Oct 
2025. 

 could be provided to 
Members in August/Sep 
ahead of Awabb’s Law 
coming into effect Oct 
2025. 

• a flow chart as a 
reference point to see 
what stage case are in 
the process. 

• Info on repeat cases 
and the tracking of live 
cases. 

• Info on factors that 
affect damp and mould 
in properties such as 
cost of living; keeping 
heating on low and 
constant; better 
ventilation; 
overcrowding. 

Equalities & 
Diversity  
(Initially a one-off 
meeting, but could 
lead to a main review) 

AD Housing & 
Neighbourhoods, 
Kerry Clifford, SLT 
Lead for E&D, Corp 
Policy and 
Business Support 
Manager, Daryl 

Draft report 11 
November 2025 -  
Final Report - tbc 

(i) Final meetings of 
the review – It is 
likely that the 
review would be 
brought to 2 
Committee 
meetings, (i) a 

A Member briefing and 
written briefing note is 
being prepared to be 
shared with CSC 
Members on  
 
Community Cohesion. 

Ongoing – bring the final 
report to CSC in 2025-26 
Municipal Year 

 
The Chair asked if the 
review could receive an 
update on the Council 

P
age 15



Scrutiny Review 
items 2025/26: 
(Main review, one-off 
updates, briefings 
etc.) 

Strategic Director, 
Assistant 
Director, Lead 
Officer(s) & 
Portfolio Holder 
 

Provisional 
meeting date(s) 
identified 

Other details: i.e.  
(i) Number of 
meetings item can 
be covered in?  
(ii) Whether scoping 
required? 
(iii)Expectation/ 
style of meeting &  
(iv) other details 

Comment by lead 
Assistant 
Director/Deputy 

Chair/Vice-Chair 
Preference & Priority  

Jedowski, Cabinet 
Member for 
Stronger 
Communities 
including 
Equalities, Cllr 
Coleen De Freitas. 

draft report and 
receive an update 
on the Council’s 
cultural strategy; 
and (ii) Final 
report. 

 

 
Officers can bring an 
update on the existing 
cultural strategy to a 
future meeting. Which 
could include an invitation 
to the new Cabinet 
Portfolio holder, Cllr 
Simon Speller. Beyond 
this a more detailed piece 
on the Council’s Cultural 
Strategy (2018-2028) 
could be included in a 
future CSC work 
programme/Municipal 
Year as the Strategy is in 
need of a refresh. 

Cultural Strategy and 
following this Members 
could make 
recommendations on the 
strategy
[...]
eListDocuments.aspx?CommitteeId=151&MeetingId=284&DF=28%2f06%2f2016&Ver=2
https://democracy.stevenage.gov.uk/CeListDocuments.aspx?CommitteeId=151&MeetingId=285&DF=07%2f09%2f2016&Ver=2
https://democracy.stevenage.gov.uk/CeListDocuments.aspx?CommitteeId=151&MeetingId=289&DF=11%2f01%2f2017&Ver=2
https://democracy.stevenage.gov.uk/CeListDocuments.aspx?CommitteeId=151&MeetingId=289&DF=11%2f01%2f2017&Ver=2
https://democracy.stevenage.gov.uk/CeListDocuments.aspx?CommitteeId=151&MeetingId=289&DF=11%2f01%2f2017&Ver=2
https://democracy.stevenage.gov.uk/CeListDocuments.aspx?CommitteeId=151&MeetingId=290&DF=06%2f03%2f2017&Ver=2


T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 30


	Agenda
	2 TERMS OF REFERENCE
	3 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING
	Minutes
	Public Document Pack - Minutes
	Minutes


	4 COMMUNITY SELECT COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 2025-26
	5 COMMUNITY SELECT COMMITTEE ACTION TRACKER 2025



Minutes of the meeting


1 

STEVENAGE BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

COMMUNITY SELECT COMMITTEE 
MINUTES 

 
Date: Thursday, 3 July 2025 

Time: 6.00pm 
Place: Council Chamber 

 
Present: Councillors: Ellie Plater (Chair), Julie Ashley-Wren (Vice-Chair),  

Kamal Choudhury, Mason Humberstone, Sarah Mead, Carolina Veres 
and Peter Wilkins 
 

Start / End 
Time: 

Start Time: 6.00pm 
End Time: 7.00pm 

 
 
1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Leanne Brady and Lynda Guy.  

 
2   TERMS OF REFERENCE  

 
 It was RESOLVED that the Terms of Reference for the Community Select 

Committee, as approved at the Annual Council Meeting held on 22 May 2025, be 
noted.  
 

3   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 

 It was RESOLVED that the minutes of the Community Select Committee meeting 
held on 26 March and 8 April 2025 be agreed as a correct record and signed by the 
Chair.  
 
 

4   COMMUNITY SELECT COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 2025-26  
 

 The Chair introduced the Community Select Work Programme for 2025-26 and 
welcomed the Scrutiny Officer to provide an overview.  
 
It was noted that items on the work programme were open to discussion, and 
members were invited to raise any questions as each item was reviewed.  
 
Progress of the new Housing Allocations Policy  
 
Members reviewed the progress on the new Housing Allocations Policy which was 
scheduled to return to the Committee in October 2025.  
 
Members requested that the update included an emphasis on equalities, specifically 
addressing the needs of residents with mental or physical health conditions. It was 
noted that the policy was comprehensive and expressed the need for clearer 



2 

guidance such as a checklist to support both residents and members in navigating 
the application process.  
 
Officers confirmed that additional work had been undertaken to strengthen the 
policy’s approach to equalities and to better support care leavers. These 
developments were to be included in the October 2025 update. 
 
Tenant Enforcement/Tenancy Audits  
 
An update was provided on Tenant Enforcement, and it was confirmed that an 
update on Tenancy Audits was scheduled for the next meeting in September 2025. 
No further questions were raised.  
 
One-off update item on Housing Damp & Mould 
 
The Committee noted the need for an update on the Council’s Damp and Mould 
policy, due to upcoming legislation coming into effect in October 2025. Officers 
advised that an update would be brought to the Committee in September 2025. 
Members were informed that partial government guidance had been received, and 
work had commenced to update relevant practices and policies.  
 
It was acknowledged that the government had imposed a tight turnaround, and 
members expressed concern over the limited timeframe available to implement the 
changes. The Committee noted that further updates and scrutiny would likely be 
required beyond the September meeting. It was noted that Damp and Mould 
remained a longstanding challenge for local authorities, particularly in relation to 
older housing stock.   
 
Officers confirmed that the Council’s Damp and Mould policy had been updated and 
was currently compliant with existing requirements. The new legislation would also 
include additional hazards under the Housing Health and Safety Rating System 
(HHSRS). A briefing note would be circulated to members ahead of the September 
meeting to provide further details.  
 
Members welcomed the Council’s ongoing commitment to addressing this evolving 
issue and emphasised the importance of continued monitoring and review.   
 
It was further noted that the Committee would be provided with tangible information 
on the impact of the recent integration of the Repairs and Voids services, including 
the benefits and outcomes of combining these facilities. This request was noted and 
would be addressed in the September update.  
 
Equalities and Diversity  
 
The Scrutiny Officer informed the Committee that work had commenced on 
Equalities and Diversity. A draft report was scheduled to be presented to the 
Committee in November 2025.  
 
 
 



3 

Older People 
 
The Committee considered the Council’s work in supporting older residents. While it 
was noted that Hertfordshire County Council were responsible for Older People’s 
Services, Stevenage Borough Council had undertaken several important initiatives. 
These included the development of an Age-Friendly Community, and the 
organisation of a conference planned for Autumn 2025.  
 
Members raised concerns regarding digital exclusion, with residents unable to 
access essential services delivered online. The Committee highlighted that while 
digital exclusion was a key issue, the broader and varied needs of older residents 
should also be considered in future planning and service delivery. 
 
Members asked for some information on the Age-Friendly Agenda ahead of the 
upcoming conference. Officers confirmed that this information would be shared with 
members in advance of the event.  
 
The Chair suggested inviting the relevant Portfolio Holders and SBC’s representative 
from the Hertfordshire County Council Health Scrutiny Board Committee to a future 
meeting to provide information, participating in relation to access to GP services.  
 
Community Centre’s 
 
At this juncture, Officers advised that work was underway to explore potential 
funding allocations to support community centres across the town.  
 
Members emphasised the importance of community centres in promoting the 
wellbeing and enrichment of residents.  
 
The Committee highlighted the need for an update on this matter and requested that 
a formal agenda item be included at a future meeting to provide a clear statement on 
the current position and the future direction for the town’s community centres.  
 
Statutory Item – Crime and Disorder Committee 
 
The Committee noted its statutory responsibility to meet once a year as the 
Council’s designated Crime and Disorder Committee. Officers confirmed that the 
next meeting would be scheduled to align with the release of annual performance 
data from the Police. 
 
It was noted that the previous meeting included contributions from partners including 
the Stevenage Against Domestic Abuse (SADA) team, and that this engagement 
would continue in future meetings.  
 
Members highlighted the safety and wellbeing of teenagers in the town, and the 
need to address youth related issues such as online safety and anti-social 
behaviour. It was agreed that these topics would be incorporated into the agenda for 
the next Crime and Disorder Committee Meeting.  
 
The Chair noted the importance of involving Portfolio Holders in Committee 



4 

discussions wherever possible to ensure accountability and active engagement, 
while maintaining the Committee's independence and scrutiny focus. 
 
A question was raised regarding the importance of addressing males suffering 
domestic violence and the Committee requested relevant reports and data on this 
issue in the next Crime and Disorder meeting.   
 
Public Health  
 
The Committee received an update on revisiting Public Health as a work programme 
item. It was noted that the Committee had previously enjoyed a close working focus 
with the former Hertfordshire County Council Director of Public Health, and via this 
scrutiny focus the Council had previously received external funding for local projects. 
Members expressed a strong desire to retain Public Health on the Committee’s work 
programme due to its ongoing relevance to the wellbeing of Stevenage residents. 
 
Members highlighted the importance of access to relevant data to ensure 
transparency and accountability and welcomed local public health education 
initiatives such as the Healthy Hub. 
 
It was acknowledged that Public Health linked with other areas of the Committee’s 
work including with older people and digital exclusion.  
 
Officers confirmed that a meeting with the Director of Public Health’s office would be 
scheduled in the coming weeks to progress the matter.  
 
2026 – 27 Work Programme 
 
Officers informed the Committee that preparations were underway for the 
development of the Community Select Committee’s 2026 – 27 work programme. It 
was noted that items would remain on the agenda due to outstanding actions from 
previous years. There were no current items for pre-scrutiny or policy development 
to report.  
  
 

5   COMMUNITY SELECT COMMITTEE ACTION TRACKER 2025  
 

 The Committee reviewed the action tracker to monitor the progress of past 
recommendations which included responses from the Portfolio Holders.  
 
Members received updates on a number of review areas. It was confirmed that work 
on Equality and Diversity had commenced, and Members would be informed when 
the review was complete. Updates were also provided on Housing Repairs and 
Voids, and Members were invited to consider scheduling future updates on this area.  
 
The Committee noted that the New Towns Heritage Centre Review remained in 
development alongside wider regeneration plans. The Housing Allocations review 
was confirmed to be returning to the Committee in October 2025. Damp and Mould 
was discussed during the meeting and a follow up was scheduled.    
 



5 

Members commented on the importance of maintaining a focus on Sports and 
Leisure services. It was noted that the contract should be monitored to ensure it was 
meeting the needs of the community. The Committee discussed the difficulties with 
booking systems, limited space in the new facilities and the need for a clear vision 
due to recent changes in the Portfolio Holders. Members commented on the 
membership tiers offered by Everyone Active and emphasised that these services 
should be accessible to all residents.  
 
Further discussions took place regarding the role of Portfolio Holders in the 
Community Select Committee meetings. It was agreed that Portfolio Holders would 
be invited selectively, where appropriate, to help ensure clarity and accountability 
while maintaining the integrity and independence of the scrutiny process.  
 
 

6   URGENT PART I BUSINESS  
 

 There was no Urgent Part I Business.  
 

7   EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS  
 

 It was RESOLVED: 
  
1.    That, under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the press and 
public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the 
grounds that they involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as described 
in paragraphs 1 to 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act, as amended by SI 2006 
No. 88. 
  
2.    That having considered the reasons for the following item being in Part II, it be 
determined that maintaining the exemption from disclosure of the information 
contained therein outweighed the public interest in disclosure. 
 
 

8   URGENT PART II BUSINESS  
 

 There was no Urgent Part II Business. 
 

CHAIR 


